The graph below shows the organizational structure of the Company:

Chief Executive Officer

Board of DirectorsSecretary of the Board

Nomination and Remuneration Committe

Executive Committee

Audit Committee

Internal Audit

Head of Industrial ValleyChief Investment OfficerChief Operating OfficerChief Financial OfficerChief of Staff

Industrial Valley
Strategy PMO

Business
Development

Building and
Design of the City

Assets
Managements

Operations
of the CityGRC

PMO

Strategy and
Decision Support

Executive Affairs

Human CapitalFinancial Affairs

ProcurementsMarketing

Legal AffairsIT

Governmental
Affairs

Residential Sales
and Rentals

Customer Care

Portfolio
Management

Investment
Analysis

Design of Industrial
Valley and Products

Development

Sales and Rentals
of Industrial Valley

Portfolio
Management of
Industrial Valley

Strategic
Partnerships of
Industrial Valley

3.6 Company’s Shareholding Structure
The Company has three substantial shareholders (i.e., a person who owns 5% or more of the Company’s share capital) as follows:

Shareholder(s)
Before the Capital Reduction After the Capital Reduction

Number of Shares Ownership Percentage Number of Shares Ownership Percentage

PIF 283,333,334 25% 130,814,977 25%

Dayim Modern Real Estate Management Co. 135,000,000 11.912% 62,329,489 11.912%

ME Royal Capital LLC 80,000,000 7.059% 36,935,994 7.059%

Others (non-substantial shareholders) 635,000,000 56.029% 293,179,449
56.029%

Total 1,133,333,334 100.0% 523,259,909 100.0%

Source: The Company and the website of the Exchange as on 3 December 2024G.

7

4. Evolution of the Company’s accumulated losses

The following table summarizes the evolution of the accumulated losses in chronological order since the accumulated losses started:

Financial
Period

(as of its
end)

Net Losses
(SAR ‘000)

Accumulat-
ed Losses

(SAR ‘000)

Share Capital
(SAR ‘000)

Ratio of
Accumulated

Losses to Share
Capital

Reason for the Increase/Decrease of the Accumulated Losses
(Numbers in 000)

Year ended
31 December
2018

(129,661) (634,077) 8,500,000 7.46%

The Company had adopted IFRS in 2017 and as a result of retained